		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 82

		
R E G U L A R   M E E T I N G			 	JULY 16, 2013
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Victor Pickich, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman “Buddy” Clarke, Chief John Dubuisson, City Attorney Malcolm Jones, City Clerk Marian Gest and Deputy Clerk Sherrell Dedeaux.  

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.

*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes from July 2, 2013 meeting, with corrections if necessary.  A-1.
	*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, adoption of the fiscal year 2013-2014 assessment schedule for motor vehicles an manufactures homes.  A-2.

*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clark, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept donation, in the amount of $3,021.50 for purchase of flag, new flag pole and plaque from Janice Pickich in honor of Mike Pickich.  
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to reappoint all existing employees and Department heads, including City Attorney, ratify as of July 1, 2013 Philip Wittman IV as City Judge, with one new exception, Stephen B. Simpson, as the newly appointed City Prosecutor, at a rate of $8,473.14 per year, effective July 16, 2013.  
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to sponsor the Youth Express Track Club for their July Junior Olympics Track and Field Games and donation of $150.00, this bringing favorable notice, resources and opportunities of the City.  
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Pass Christian Yacht Club to use the few transient slips in the vicinity of the boat ramp and ice house, barricades and use of boat ramp ( for the duration of the event)for their Jr. Lipton Regatta the weekend of July 19-21, 2013, this bringing favorable notice, resources and opportunities to the City.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, reappointing Mary Bourdin, Kenneth Welch and Cindy Cohen to the City Election Commission, term expiring July 2017.  
*				*				*
At this point, Mayor McDermott recused himself from the meeting.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the purchase of a 2001 Ford F-550 (VIN# IFDAF56F41EB57879) bucket truck from Mississippi Power Company for $5,000.00 and amend the budget accordingly.  The purchase of this vehicle would require documented safety training for employees who utilize such equipment.  .

*				*				*
Mayor McDermott returned to the meeting at this point.
*				*				*
       Alderman Clarke recused himself at this point in the meeting.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, resolution of intent to approve tax exemption for Schick Real Estate, LLC for property at 116 Davis Avenue for second floor improvements and authorize that same be sent to Harrison County Board of Supervisors with request for exemption of county taxes.  
*				*				*
                      Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize City Attorney to file disclaimer of interest in case of Hotard, Et  Als V. City of Pass Christian, Et Als.  (This is suit by the Hotard heirs to confirm a title they received at a tax sale and the City has been named as a nomial party).  A-10.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the Re-Subdivision of three adjacent lots on East Royal Oak Boulevard, Tax Parcels #0313D-08-005.000, #0313D-08-004.001 and #0313D-08-004.000.  The property owner proposes combining the three lots, creating one 270 X 128 foot lot.  PD-1.
	
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously,  the Re-Subdivision of three adjacent lots on Fairway Drive and Basswood Drive, Tax Parcels #0212P-01-066.0001, #0212P-01-066.008 and #0212P-01-066.009.  The property owner proposes combining the three lots, creating one 167 X 261 foot lot.  PD-2 .
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to declare pool house located at 311 Oak Park Drive (Parcel No. 0412D-01-010.000)a “Public Menace” pursuant to MCA Section 21-19-11.  CO-1.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderwoman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to table the request to terminate Carl Teague.  PW-1.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to the Consent Agenda, holding item numbers 3, 5, 8 and 11 for discussion.   

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to send Alex Bourdin and Chris Swanier to MSFA for Rope Rescue Tech I, August 5-8, 2013, at a cost of $60.00 each, per diem of $80.00 each and use of a City vehicle.  CA-1.

*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to send Chris Swanier to MSFA for Rope Rescue Tech II, August 12-15, 2013, at a cost of $60.00, per diem of $80.00 and use of a City vehicle.  CA-2.

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to signing an agreement with Taylor Power Systems to service and maintain Generac generator at Station One, in the amount of $738.00 annually.  CA-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order No. 1 for a credit of $44,322.00 for FEMA/CDBG funded harbormaster building.  CA-4.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order No. 5 with H. R. Hensley Contracting, Inc. in the sum of $172,235.60 for replacement of large drainage culverts under East Royal Oak Drive, as recommended by Bob Escher, City Engineer.  This change order is in reference to PW 2752 Water and Sewer Replacement for Area V.  (The City Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the unit price work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the unit prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances; and this change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes).  CA-5.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderwoman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $59,847.50 for the following invoices: CA-6.
Invoice 11682 in the amount of $39,965.00
Invoice 11683 in the amount of $12,455.00
Invoice 11685 in the amount of $6,490.00
Invoice 11686 in the amount of $937.50
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application #12 for Area V Water and Sewer Repairs, in the amount of $200,640.48, made payable to Hensley R. Lee Contracting, Inc. for the following: CA-7.
PW 9204 in the amount of $169,773.68
PW 9487 in the amount of (11,464.07) credit
PW 2752 in the amount of $17,220.37
CO#3 in the amount of $13,646.43
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application #13 for Area III Water and Sewer Replacement, in the amount of $70,220.57, made payable to Necaise Brothers Construction Co., Inc. contingent upon receiving a revised and corrected invoice for the following: CA-8
PW11115 in the amount of $22,050.06
PW11135 in the amount of $31,774.44
CO#6 in the amount of $16,396.07
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Invoice #2013-PC-W &S12 in the amount of $11,678.80, made payable to Dreux A. Seghers, P.E., LLC.  CA-9.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application #2 in the amount of $92,508.01, made payable to D&D Construction Company, Inc., for the following:  CA-10.
PW 627 in the amount of $15,752.54
Tidelands 2010 in the amount of $52,572.02
Additive Alternate (Hazard Mitigation) in the amount of $24,183.45
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, payment of $564.00 to Mississippi Municipal Service Company for liability insurance coverage of the Pass Christian Volunteer Fire Department Inc.  CA-11.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Claims docket No. 1 in the amount of $97,771.90.  CD-1.
*				*				*


Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the addendum to the agenda.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, ratifying the Declaration of Emergency for repair of sewer manhole on Fleitas Avenue and approving contract with Hensley R. Lee Contracting, Inc., in the sum of $48,062.25 (Original Quote plus 2.5% cost for performance and payment bonds) for such work as recommended by WPSCO and City Engineer.  [This sewer manhole] is on one of the main collection lines leading to the HCUA wastewater treatment plant and its collapse would cause severe and immediate problems for the City.  The immediate preservation of the public health is necessary by this unforeseen emergency and the delay incident to publishing an advertisement for competitive bids would endanger the public safety for the above reasons.]This contract will be funded from the Water Department budget, line item 400-702-635- $40,000 and the balance from line item 400-702-600 and no budget amendment is required.  ADD-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to adopting Resolution to urge and memorialize the Mississippi Congressional Delegation in the U. S. Congress to enact legislation to mitigate the negative impact of the Biggert-Waters Act of 2012.  ADD-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to motion to recess until July 29, 2013 at 6:00 p.m. for the budget meeting.
*				*				*


________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
3

